A ;
SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES

Measures towards Improving Traffic Safety
level in Khartoum State

pso A &Yy 3 Ay M Al (s5me by 57 e

Thesis submitted for requirements of Doctor of Philosophy in Civil Engineering

Student's: Abdelaziz Hassan Abdelrazig Ali

Main Supervisor: Dr.sharaf Eldin Ibrahim Bannaga
Co. Supervisor: Dr.SamiAallah Dsman

December 2016



Declaration

To my dear mother and father, lovely wife, beautiful
kids, brothers and sisters, friends, teachers, for always

supporting, helping, and Standing with me.



Acknowledgements

First and foremost, | thank my God (Allah) to help us to complete the
study, after that | have to thank my parents for their love and support

throughout my live, thank you both for giving me strength to reach for
chase me dream, my wife, kids, sister and brother thanks as well.

| would like to sincerely thank my supervisor, Dr.Sharafeldeen lbrahim
Bannaga for his guidance and support throughout this study and
especially for his confidence in me.

| would also like to thank Dr.Sami Abdulla Osman for who presented me
guidance and assistance

Also thank my University (Sudan university of science and technology
school of civil engineering) has given me the wonderful academic
climate.

Abdelaziz Hassan Abdelrazig
Sudan University of science and technology
December, 2016



Abstract

The problem of traffic accidents and the resulting deaths, injuries and damage is one
of the most important problems that hinder the development process in all countries
of the world, especially developing countries, including Sudan. In this study was to
identify the causes of traffic accidents in Khartoum State, Sudan in general, and the
extent of the traffic safety application of the three elements of traffic; road, vehicle
and road users, and was used for the traffic information available in the annual report
of accidents and traffic violations issued by the General Directorate of Traffic.

The Researcher also distributing a questionnaire to get feedback from different
segments of society about the causes of traffic accidents and the extent of the traffic
safety application in the roads of Khartoum state, The researcher presented a
proposed study of the new system of transport (river transport system) helps to
reduce pressure on the dilapidated road network already and that it has become
difficult to maintain or expand as it now stands, as the researcher is also developing
a proposal strategic plan for traffic safety in light of the Arab world for traffic safety
plan. The study found a detailed plan for the new transportation system include the
cost of the project and the financial returns and the period of recovery of capital
study, the study concludes the recommendations and proposals reduce the proportion
of traffic accidents and congestion and improved the level of traffic safety in the

roads of Khartoum state.



Ll

JSLaal) aal (g Baaly iy ciliba) 5 by (e lgie iy Leg Agyspall Cadlsall IS
Ol Lt s Aeldl) Joal) Lagas 5 allad) Jgo maen & duaitl) Llee G )
Hpear Olsally okl A5 Appsal) Gl Gl o Copmil) 5 Gl - B
Lpal) ,Gplal) : DA Lyspall A5all palie e dyyg el AL Gulii s 5, dale
sl Lyl 35 giall dgygpall lesheally Gl 8 Ailaia) sy, bl | oeddiig
sl dalad) BylaY) e Haan A s el ldllaa g Eaalsal
Gl g Gl adiaal) @S ol Ajadd lin) aiss Lad Caldl W6 s,
zoe Calll ady Laghadl 4Ny ()l Ay pall ALl (Gl (3 5 A5 pall Cadlal)
Gohall 485 e arall (mid b ae by 53l (oedl) Jall ) aoa g Uail Ay
LS, bl Lenasy L ausill S Liiba s dysnaall e sl 5 Sl AUl
Gl Al epn o dygsall AL Gl Aad £k pas Liad Cald) A6
paall Jall Ui e Aliaie dad puay ) Auhll cliag dg Ay el AL el
G L Ll clia g LS Wl Gl Slagind 55385 Z0L) 2ilsall 5 g pall AEISE Jasis
Alid) (ssime s 5 grall plaY s Ay pall Caalead) A JIE5 Cla e 5 Slpass

cashall Y5 & (Gyhll 4y)5



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM PAGE
Declaration I
Acknowledgements 11
Abstract v
Table of Contents VI
List of Tables X
List of Figures XI
List of symbols/Abbreviations XII
List of Appendixes X1V
1
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND 1
1.2 STUDY AREA (KHARTOUM STATE) 5
1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEMS 6
1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 7
1.5 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS 8
1.6 CONTRIBUTION OF THE RESEARCH 8
1.7 STRUCTURE OF THE DISSERTATION 8
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1 PUPLIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM 9
2.1.1  Overview 9
2.1.2  Transport 9
2.1.3  Function of Transport 9
2.1.4  Mean of Transport 10
2.1.4.1 Land Transport 13
2.1.4.2 Water Transport 15
2.1.4.3  Air Transport 16
2.2 SOCIOECONOMIC AND HEALTH EFFECTS OF ROAD 18
TRAFFIC INJURIES
2.2.1  Who is affected by road traffic injuries? 18
2.2.2  Socioeconomic and health effects of road traffic injuries 18
2.2.3  Global estimates of costs of road traffic crashes 19
224  Key points 20
2.3 THE PROBLEM OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS GLOBALLY 21
2.3.1  Background 21
2.3.2  Number of road traffic deaths 22
2.3.3  Road traffic deaths in Low- and middle-income countries 23
2.3.4  The risk of dying in a road crash remains highest in low- and 23
middle-income countries
2.3.5 The risk of a road traffic death is highest in the African Region 25

Vi



24

2.5
2.5.1
252
253

2.6

3.1

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.1.1
3.2.1.2
3.2.1.3
32.14
3.2.1.5
3.2.1.6
33
3.4

4.1

4.1.1
4.1.2
4.13
4.14

4.1.5
4.1.6
4.1.7

4.1.8

4.1.9
4.2

THE PROBLEM OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS IN THE ARAB
WORLD

CASEES OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENT AND WAYS TO REDUCE
The causes of traffic accidents

Top 25 causes of traffic Accidents them

Ten ways to reduce traffic accidents

THE EFECT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORKS ON THE
LAND USE PLANS

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

DATA COLLECTION FROM THE MINISTRY OF THE
INTERIOR
THE QUESTIONNAIRE DESIGN

Questions of questionnaire

Personal Information

Cause of traffic accident

Application of traffic safety — Vehicle

Application of traffic safety — Road

The behavior of road user

Deferent Questions

METHODOLOGY FOR RIVER TRANSPORT PROJECT

METHODOLOGY FOR STRATEGIC PLAN FOR TRAFFIC
SAFETY

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA COLLECTION AND
ANALYSIS

STATISTICS OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS IN KHARTOUM
STATE
Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)

Compared between traffic accident in Khartoum (2000-2014)
The age of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)

The age of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-
2014)
Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)

Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)

Comparison between numbers of death accidents of morning and
night

The sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-
2014)

Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)

4.2 QUESTIONNAIR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Vi

26

28
28
30
36
39

41

41

41
41
41
41
42
43
44
44
45
45

46

46

46
47
48
49

50
51
52

53

54
56



4.2.1
42.1.1
4212
42.13
42.14
42.15
4.2.1.6

422
4221
4222
4223
4224
4225
4.2.2.6
4227

423

423.1

4232
4.3

43.1
432
433

5.1
5.2

53

5.4

54.1

Questionnaire results

Personal Information

Cause of traffic accident

Application of traffic safety — Vehicle
Application of traffic safety — Road
The behavior of road user

Deferent Questions

Questionnaire Analysis

Personal Information

Cause of traffic accident

Application of traffic safety — Vehicle
Application of traffic safety — Road
The behavior of road user

Deferent Questions

Summary

A comparison between the results of the questionnaire
information that has been obtained from the General Directorate
of traffic.

Causes of traffic Accidents

Application of traffic safety

THE PROPOSAL STRATIGIC PLAN OF TRAFFIC SAFETY
(2017-2021)
Strategic Objective

Short-term plan

Long-term plan.

CHAPTER FIVE: STUDY OF RIVER

TRANSPORT PROJECT

BACKGROUND

SPECIAL FEATURE THAT ENCOURAGE THE USE OF
RIVER TRANSPORT IN KHARTOUM STATE
ESTABLISHMENT OF ASYSTEM OF RIVER TRANSPORT
REQUIRMENTS

THE ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY OF THE PROJECT OF
RIVER TRANSPORT IN KHARTOUM STATE

The proposed navigational paths

Vil

56
56
57
58
59
60
61
63
63
64
65
66
67
67
71

73

73
73
74

74
75
76

81

81
84

85

87

87



542
543
544
545

5.4.6

54.7
548

549
5.4.10
54.11
5.4.12

6.1
6.2

Anchors river
Carriers River
Maintenance Centers
Fuel Station

Lifespan of the project

Areas covered by river transport project, which are:

Estimating the number of river carriers and passenger volume
each path.

Obstacles river transport project

Project cost and payback period

The project revenue.

the period of recovery of capital

CHAPTER SIX : CONCLUSION &
RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusion

Recommendations
REFERENCES

88
88
89
89

89

89
89

92
92
96
97

98

98
101
104



TABLE
NO
11
2.1
2.2

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8
4.9
4.10
411
412
4.13
5.1
5.2
5.3
54

5.5
5.6

5.7

5.8
59

5.10
5.11

5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15

LIST OF TABLES

ITEM

Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)
Road crash costs by region

A comparison of the most important indicators of the risk of traffic
accidents, the Arab world
Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)

Compared between type of traffic accidents in Khartoum (2000-
2014)
The ages of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)

The ages of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-
2014)
Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)

Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)
Comparison between numbers of death accidents at morning and
night (2010-2014)

Sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)
Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)
Questionnaire results - Cause of traffic accident

Questionnaire results - Application of traffic safety — Vehicle
Questionnaire results - Application of traffic safety — road
Questionnaire results - The behavior of road user

Comparison between different types of transport capacity

The number of passengers in the first track

The number of passengers in the second track

Summary of the number of beneficiaries and the number of
carriers
The Cost of reclamation of the river track.

The Cost of construction of anchors
The cost of buying River carriers

Operational cost and maintenance cost
The cost of river transport management salaries

the cost of maintenance of facilities
Total cost of the project (fixed assets)

Total operating cost of the project (annual cost)
Annual income

Project Cash flow

Annual depreciation of the project

PAGE

06
20
28

46
47

48
48

50
51
52

54
57
58
59
60
84
90
91
92

93
93
94

94
94

95
95

95
96
96
97



FIGURE
NO.
1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10
411

412
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

LIST OF FIGURES

ITEM

Top ten cases of death among people aged (15-29) years

Road traffic deaths per 100 000 population, by WHO region
Khartoum State map.

Fatality rates, risk, and motorization level trends from 1992 to
2009

Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)

Means of Transport

Top ten causes of death among people aged 15-29 years, 2012
Number of road traffic deaths, worldwide, 2013

Population, road traffic deaths and registered motorized
vehicles, by Country income status
Road traffic deaths per 100 000 population, by country income

status

Proportion of road traffic deaths by age range and country
income status

Road traffic fatality rates per 100 000 (2013), by WHO region
The mortality rate of traffic accidents in the Arab world

Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)

Compared between type of traffic accidents in Khartoum state
(2000-2014)

Number of personal deaths in Khartoum state (2000-2014)

the ages of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-
2014)

the age of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-
2014)
Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)

Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)

Comparison between the numbers of death accidents at morning
and night (2010 — 2014)
Sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-

2014)
Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)

Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)

Personal information (gender)

Personal information (Age)

Personal information (Marital Status)
Personal information (Education Level)
Personal information (Owning a vehicle)
Personal information (driver's license)

Xl

PAGE

o ol BN

12
22
22
23

24

24

25
27
46
47

48
48

49

50
51
52

53

54
55

63
63
63
63
64
64



4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21

4.22
4.23

4.24

4.25
4.26

4.27

4.28
4.29

4.30

5.1
5.2.A
5.2.B

53

Personal information (traffic accident)

Causes of Traffic Accidents
Application of traffic safety — Vehicle
Application of traffic safety — Road

The behavior of road user

Result of question (What is the punishment that supports and
believes it helps to apply traffic safety?)
Result of question (Who is responsible for the application of

traffic safety?)
Result of question (What is the best method to control traffic?)

Result of question (What is a technique that supports to increase
traffic awareness?
Result of question (Is there an indulgence in the extraction and

renewal of driving licenses?)
Result of question (Do you look at the traffic law for 2010?)

Result of question (Do you agree that the retirement age for the
age pension is the withdrawal of driving license?)
Result of question (Are you interested in traffic safety on the

roads?)

Passenger and cargo carriers

Rivers in Khartoum State

Rivers in Khartoum State

Reverie pathways and anchors proposed

Xl

64
65
66
66

67
68

68

69
69

70

70
71

71

83
84
85
87



LIST OF SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS

WHO
GDP
GNP

AD
GDT
SDG
Us$

TV
KSA
UAE

World Health Organization
gross domestic product

Gross National Product.
Gregorian calendar

General Directorate of Traffic
Sudanese pound

United State dollars
Television

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
United Arab Emirates

XMl



Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

LIST OF APPENDICES

Questionnaire analysis

National Strategy for Traffic Safety in Khartoum State
Directions public transportation and a number of bus trips
and the number of passengers per day

Sudan profile

XV

106
157
166

171



