

#### SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

#### **COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES**

# Measures towards Improving Traffic Safety level in Khartoum State

Thesis submitted for requirements of Doctor of Philosophy in Civil Engineering

Student's: Abdelaziz Hassan Abdelrazig Ali

Main Supervisor: Dr.Sharaf Eldin Ibrahim Bannaga

Co. Supervisor: Dr.Sami A.allah Osman

## **Declaration**

To my dear mother and father, lovely wife, beautiful kids, brothers and sisters, friends, teachers, for always supporting, helping, and Standing with me.

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I thank my God (Allah) to help us to complete the

study, after that I have to thank my parents for their love and support

throughout my live, thank you both for giving me strength to reach for

chase me dream, my wife, kids, sister and brother thanks as well.

I would like to sincerely thank my supervisor, Dr.Sharafeldeen Ibrahim

Bannaga for his guidance and support throughout this study and

especially for his confidence in me.

I would also like to thank Dr.Sami Abdulla Osman for who presented me

guidance and assistance

Also thank my University (Sudan university of science and technology school of civil engineering) has given me the wonderful academic

climate.

Abdelaziz Hassan Abdelrazig

Sudan University of science and technology

December, 2016

Ш

## **Abstract**

The problem of traffic accidents and the resulting deaths, injuries and damage is one of the most important problems that hinder the development process in all countries of the world, especially developing countries, including Sudan. In this study was to identify the causes of traffic accidents in Khartoum State, Sudan in general, and the extent of the traffic safety application of the three elements of traffic; road, vehicle and road users, and was used for the traffic information available in the annual report of accidents and traffic violations issued by the General Directorate of Traffic.

The Researcher also distributing a questionnaire to get feedback from different segments of society about the causes of traffic accidents and the extent of the traffic safety application in the roads of Khartoum state, The researcher presented a proposed study of the new system of transport (river transport system) helps to reduce pressure on the dilapidated road network already and that it has become difficult to maintain or expand as it now stands, as the researcher is also developing a proposal strategic plan for traffic safety in light of the Arab world for traffic safety plan. The study found a detailed plan for the new transportation system include the cost of the project and the financial returns and the period of recovery of capital study, the study concludes the recommendations and proposals reduce the proportion of traffic accidents and congestion and improved the level of traffic safety in the roads of Khartoum state.

#### التجريد

تشكل الحوادث المرورية وما ينتج عنها من وفيات و إصابات وتلفيات واحدة من أهم المشاكل التي تعيق عملية التنمية في جميع دول العالم و خصوصاً الدول النامية ومن بينها السودان, وفي هذا البحث تم التعرف على أسباب الحوادث المرورية بولاية الخرطوم والسودان بصورة عامة, و مدي تطبيق السلامة المرورية على عناصر الحركة المرورية الثلاث: الطريق, العربة ومستخدمي الطريق, وتمت الإستعانة في ذلك بالمعلومات المرورية المتوفرة في التقرير السنوي لحوادث ومخالفات المرور الذي يصدر عن الإدارة العامة للمرور.

وقد قام الباحث أيضاً بتوزيع إستبانة لمعرفة آراء شرائح المجتمع المختلفة عن أسباب الحوادث المرورية و مدي تطبيق السلامة المرورية في طرق ولاية الخرطوم. وقدم الباحث مقترح دراسة لنظام نقل جديد (نظام النقل النهري) والذي يساعد في خفض الضغط علي شبكة الطرق المتهالكة أصلاً والتي أصبح من الصعوبة بمكان صيانتها أو التوسع فيها بوضعها الراهن, كما قام الباحث أيضا بوضع مقترح خطة استراتيجية للسلامة المرورية علي ضوء خطة الوطن العربي للسلامة المرورية, وقد توصلت الدراسة الي وضع خطة مفصلة عن نظام النقل الجديد تشمل تكلفة المشروع و العوائد المالية وفترة إسترداد رأس المال كما توصلت الدراسة أيضاً الي توصيات و مقترحات تقلل نسبة الحوادث المرورية والإزدحام المروري و تحسن مستوي السلامة المرورية في ولاية الخرطوم.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>ITEM</b>		<b>PAGE</b>
Declarat	Declaration	
Acknowledgements		III
Abstract		IV
Table of Contents		VI
	List of Tables	
List of Figures		XI
•	ymbols/Abbreviations	XIII
List of A	ppendixes	XIV
	<b>CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION</b>	1
1.1	BACKGROUND	1
1.2	STUDY AREA (KHARTOUM STATE)	5
1.3	STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEMS	6
1.4	OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	7
1.5	SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS	8
1.6	CONTRIBUTION OF THE RESEARCH	8
1.7	STRUCTURE OF THE DISSERTATION	8
	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	PUPLIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM	9
2.1.1	Overview	9
2.1.2	Transport	9
2.1.3	Function of Transport	9
2.1.4	Mean of Transport	10
2.1.4.1	Land Transport	13
2.1.4.2	Water Transport	15
2.1.4.3	Air Transport	16
2.2	SOCIOECONOMIC AND HEALTH EFFECTS OF ROAD TRAFFIC INJURIES	18
2.2.1	Who is affected by road traffic injuries?	18
2.2.2	Socioeconomic and health effects of road traffic injuries	18
2.2.3	Global estimates of costs of road traffic crashes	19
2.2.4	Key points	20
2.3	THE PROBLEM OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS GLOBALLY	21
2.3.1	Background	21
2.3.2	Number of road traffic deaths	22
2.3.3	Road traffic deaths in Low- and middle-income countries	23
2.3.4	The risk of dying in a road crash remains highest in low- and middle-income countries	23
235	The risk of a road traffic death is highest in the African Region	25

2.4	THE PROBLEM OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS IN THE ARAB WORLD	26
2.5	CASEES OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENT AND WAYS TO REDUCE	28
2.5.1	The causes of traffic accidents	28
2.5.2	Top 25 causes of traffic Accidents them	30
2.5.3	Ten ways to reduce traffic accidents	36
2.6	THE EFECT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORKS ON THE LAND USE PLANS	39
	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	41
3.1	DATA COLLECTION FROM THE MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR	41
3.2	THE QUESTIONNAIRE DESIGN	41
3.2.1	Questions of questionnaire	41
3.2.1.1	Personal Information	41
3.2.1.2	Cause of traffic accident	41
3.2.1.3	Application of traffic safety – Vehicle	42
3.2.1.4	Application of traffic safety – Road	43
3.2.1.5	The behavior of road user	44
3.2.1.6	Deferent Questions	44
3.3	METHODOLOGY FOR RIVER TRANSPORT PROJECT	45
3.4	METHODOLOGY FOR STRATEGIC PLAN FOR TRAFFIC SAFETY	45
	CHAPTER FOUR: DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	46
4.1	STATISTICS OF TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS IN KHARTOUM STATE	46
4.1.1	Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)	46
4.1.2	Compared between traffic accident in Khartoum (2000-2014)	47
4.1.3	The age of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	48
4.1.4	The age of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-2014)	49
4.1.5	Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	50
4.1.6	Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	51
4.1.7	Comparison between numbers of death accidents of morning and night	52
4.1.8	The sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	53
4.1.9	Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)	54
4.2	4. 2 QUESTIONNAIR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	56

4.2.1	Questionnaire results	56
4.2.1.1	Personal Information	56
4.2.1.2	Cause of traffic accident	57
4.2.1.3	Application of traffic safety – Vehicle	58
4.2.1.4	Application of traffic safety – Road	59
4.2.1.5	The behavior of road user	60
4.2.1.6	Deferent Questions	61
4.2.2	Questionnaire Analysis	63
4.2.2.1	Personal Information	63
4.2.2.2	Cause of traffic accident	64
4.2.2.3	Application of traffic safety – Vehicle	65
4.2.2.4	Application of traffic safety – Road	66
4.2.2.5	The behavior of road user	67
4.2.2.6	Deferent Questions	67
4.2.2.7	Summary	71
4.2.3	A comparison between the results of the questionnaire information that has been obtained from the General Directorate of traffic.	73
4.2.3.1	Causes of traffic Accidents	73
4.2.3.2	Application of traffic safety	73
4.3	THE PROPOSAL STRATIGIC PLAN OF TRAFFIC SAFETY (2017-2021)	74
4.3.1	Strategic Objective	74
4.3.2	Short-term plan	75
4.3.3	Long-term plan.	76
	CHAPTER FIVE: STUDY OF RIVER	81
	TRANSPORT PROJECT	
5.1	BACKGROUND	81
5.2	SPECIAL FEATURE THAT ENCOURAGE THE USE OF	84
5.3	RIVER TRANSPORT IN KHARTOUM STATE ESTABLISHMENT OF ASYSTEM OF RIVER TRANSPORT REQUIRMENTS	85
5.4	THE ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY OF THE PROJECT OF RIVER TRANSPORT IN KHARTOUM STATE	87
5.4.1	The proposed navigational paths	87

5.4.2	Anchors river	88
5.4.3	Carriers River	88
5.4.4	Maintenance Centers	89
5.4.5	Fuel Station	89
5.4.6	Lifespan of the project	89
5.4.7	Areas covered by river transport project, which are:	89
5.4.8	Estimating the number of river carriers and passenger volume each path.	89
5.4.9	Obstacles river transport project	92
5.4.10	Project cost and payback period	92
5.4.11	The project revenue.	96
5.4.12	the period of recovery of capital	97
	CHAPTER SIX : CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	98
6.1	Conclusion	98
6.2	Recommendations	101
	REFERENCES	104

### LIST OF TABLES

<b>TABLE</b>	ITEM	PAGE
NO		
1.1	Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)	06
2.1	Road crash costs by region	20
2.2	A comparison of the most important indicators of the risk of traffic accidents, the Arab world	28
4.1	Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)	46
4.2	Compared between type of traffic accidents in Khartoum (2000-2014)	47
4.3	The ages of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	48
4.4	The ages of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-2014)	48
4.5	Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	50
4.6	Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	51
4.7	Comparison between numbers of death accidents at morning and night (2010-2014)	52
4.8	Sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	53
4.9	Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)	54
4.10	Questionnaire results - Cause of traffic accident	57
4.11	Questionnaire results - Application of traffic safety - Vehicle	58
4.12	Questionnaire results - Application of traffic safety - road	59
4.13	Questionnaire results - The behavior of road user	60
5.1	Comparison between different types of transport capacity	84
5.2	The number of passengers in the first track	90
5.3	The number of passengers in the second track	91
5.4	Summary of the number of beneficiaries and the number of carriers	92
5.5	The Cost of reclamation of the river track.	93
5.6	The Cost of construction of anchors	93
5.7	The cost of buying River carriers	94
5.8	Operational cost and maintenance cost	94
5.9	The cost of river transport management salaries	94
5.10	the cost of maintenance of facilities	95
5.11	Total cost of the project (fixed assets)	95
5.12	Total operating cost of the project (annual cost)	95
5.13	Annual income	96
5.14	Project Cash flow	96
5.15	Annual depreciation of the project	97

### LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	ITEM	<b>PAGE</b>
NO.		
1.1	Top ten cases of death among people aged (15-29) years	2
1.2	Road traffic deaths per 100 000 population, by WHO region	4
1.3	Khartoum State map.	5
1.4	Fatality rates, risk, and motorization level trends from 1992 to 2009	6
1.5	Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)	7
2.1	Means of Transport	12
2.2	Top ten causes of death among people aged 15–29 years, 2012	22
2.3	Number of road traffic deaths, worldwide, 2013	22
2.4	Population, road traffic deaths and registered motorized vehicles, by Country income status	23
2.5	Road traffic deaths per 100 000 population, by country income status	24
2.6	Proportion of road traffic deaths by age range and country income status	24
2.7	Road traffic fatality rates per 100 000 (2013), by WHO region	25
2.8	The mortality rate of traffic accidents in the Arab world	27
4.1	Number of personal death in Sudan (2010-2014)	46
4.2	Compared between type of traffic accidents in Khartoum state (2000-2014)	47
4.3	Number of personal deaths in Khartoum state (2000-2014)	48
4.4	the ages of the deceased in traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	48
4.5	the age of the perpetrators of accident death in Sudan (2010-2014)	49
4.6	Type of public transport vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	50
4.7	Type of commercials vehicle casing death (2010-2014)	51
4.8	Comparison between the numbers of death accidents at morning and night $(2010 - 2014)$	52
4.9	Sex of the deceased due to traffic accidents in Sudan (2010-2014)	53
4.10	Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)	54
4.11	Causes of death traffic accidents in Sudan (2013-2014)	55
4.12	Personal information (gender)	63
4.13	Personal information (Age)	63
4.14	Personal information (Marital Status)	63
4.15	Personal information (Education Level)	63
4.16	Personal information (Owning a vehicle)	64
4.17	Personal information (driver's license)	64

4.18	Personal information (traffic accident)	64
4.19	Causes of Traffic Accidents	65
4.20	Application of traffic safety – Vehicle	66
4.21	Application of traffic safety – Road	66
4.22	The behavior of road user	67
4.23	Result of question (What is the punishment that supports and believes it helps to apply traffic safety?)	68
4.24	Result of question (Who is responsible for the application of traffic safety?)	68
4.25	Result of question (What is the best method to control traffic?)	69
4.26	Result of question (What is a technique that supports to increase traffic awareness?	69
4.27	Result of question (Is there an indulgence in the extraction and renewal of driving licenses?)	70
4.28	Result of question (Do you look at the traffic law for 2010?)	70
4.29	Result of question (Do you agree that the retirement age for the age pension is the withdrawal of driving license?)	71
4.30	Result of question (Are you interested in traffic safety on the roads?)	71
5.1	Passenger and cargo carriers	83
5.2.A	Rivers in Khartoum State	84
5.2.B	Rivers in Khartoum State	85
5.3	Reverie pathways and anchors proposed	87

#### LIST OF SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS

WHO World Health Organization

GDP gross domestic product

GNP Gross National Product.

AD Gregorian calendar

GDT General Directorate of Traffic

SDG Sudanese pound

US\$ United State dollars

TV Television

KSA Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

UAE United Arab Emirates

### LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	Questionnaire analysis	106
Appendix B	National Strategy for Traffic Safety in Khartoum State	157
Appendix C	Directions public transportation and a number of bus trips	166
	and the number of passengers per day	
Appendix D	Sudan profile	171